

March 22, 2021

Mirza International Limited: Ratings reaffirmed at [ICRA]A- (Negative)/ [ICRA]A2+

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund Based – Term Loan	27.45	24.68	[ICRA]A- (Negative); reaffirmed
Fund Based – Working Capital Facilities	436.10	420.0	[ICRA]A- (Negative); reaffirmed
Non-fund Based – Working Capital Facilities	16.45	35.05	[ICRA]A2+ ; reaffirmed
Long term-unallocated	-	0.27	[ICRA]A- (Negative); reaffirmed
Total	480.0	480.0	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The reaffirmation of the ratings factors in the company's established market position as one of the leading leather footwear exporters in India, its backward-integrated manufacturing operations that increase its cost competitiveness, along with its experienced promoter and management team. Moreover, the ratings derive comfort from the reduction in leverage to ~Rs. 258.0 crore as on January 31, 2021 from Rs. 388.8 crore as on March 31, 2020 due to the improved cash flow arising from the release of working capital particularly in Q3 FY2021, which coupled with unutilised working capital lines, led to healthy liquidity buffer available with the company. The ratings favourably factor in the established position of the company's Red Tape brand in the domestic market, along with diversified brand portfolio including brands such as Red Tape Athleisure, Bond Street, Mode, and Oaktrak. With rapid expansion in the domestic market, the share of domestic sales has risen to 65% in 9M FY2021 compared with 58% in FY2020 and as low as 0% in FY2017. The launch of more brands, along with diversification in the product offerings, which includes sports shoes, casual shoes and apparel, has facilitated in the expansion and diversification of the clientele and product offerings. ICRA notes that MIL is gradually reducing the share of the wholesale/ multi-brand outlet (MBO) segment owing to the high working capital-intensive nature of the segment. The same, coupled with rise in focus on online and exclusive business outlets (EBOs) led to rise in the cumulative sales contribution of these two segments over the last three years. The company has also strengthened its domestic retail network via own stores as well the franchisee stores, with 273 EBOs, increased from 222 as of March 2020. The ratings are further strengthened by the large and diversified customer base in the export market, with repeat orders from reputed clients such as Steve Madden and Marks & Spencer, etc, reflecting positively on its track record. Further, MIL has a policy of 100% hedging of export receivables since FY2011, which insulates it from adverse movements in foreign exchange. Since FY2021, the company has started 100% hedging of imports as well, vis-à-vis 50% earlier, which reduces the forex exposure for the client.

However, the ratings remain constrained by the adverse impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, which has led to significant decline in revenues and accruals for the current year. The revenues for 9M FY2021 declined by 27% to Rs. 736.2 crore vis-à-vis Rs. 1,011.8 crore in 9M FY2020, while the operating profitability dipped to 10.6% in 9M FY2021 from 13.6% in 9M FY2020. ICRA notes that, despite the reduction in leverage, the lower accruals impacted the debt coverage indicators in YTD FY2021 as evidenced by the reduction in interest cover to 2.3 times in 9M FY2021 from 3.9 times in 9M FY2020. The ratings remain constrained by the continued tepid demand in the export market exacerbated by the lockdowns imposed in MIL's main market, United Kingdom (UK), to contain the spread of the pandemic including the new UK variant of Covid-19 virus. The ratings also factor in the low capacity utilisation of the tanneries due to muted demand for finished leather, leading to continued losses in

leather segment since FY2019. The ratings continue to be constrained by high working capital intensity (46% in FY2020) owing to significant investments in inventory and receivables. The ratings also continue to be impacted by the intense competition in the leather footwear industry, geographical concentration in exports (particularly to UK), and vulnerability of profits to adverse movements in raw material prices and changes in rates of export incentives / duty remission rates, especially given that the company currently imports most of the non-leather footwear and garments, which are sold in the domestic market. ICRA has noted that MIL plans to construct a corporate office, and has a fresh sanctioned loan for the same.

ICRA has also noted the discontinuation of the Merchandise Exports from India Scheme (MEIS), under which MIL claimed Rs. 21.39 crore in FY2020. MEIS is to be replaced with Remission of Duties or Taxes on Export Products (RoDTEP). The rates and certain key points for RoDTEP are yet to be finalised, and the same would remain a monitorable. The profitability may be impacted in case of adverse changes in rates under the scheme.

The outlook on the long-term rating continues to be Negative, given the continuing pressure on debt protection indicators due to YoY decline in sales as well as accruals owing to the Covid-19 pandemic. Further, the prolonged tepid demand and lockdowns in the main export market had a sustained adverse impact on the segment and MIL's accruals. The pace and timing of pickup in demand would remain a key monitorable.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Experienced management – MIL has a long track record in domestic and global footwear market as the company was incorporated in 1979 as a private limited company. At present, the manufacturing capacity is spread across its five manufacturing units in Kanpur and Noida (Uttar Pradesh). Since FY2018, the company has been aggressively expanding in the domestic market with ramp up of its exclusive business outlets (EBOs), along with launch of brands for sale of shoes and garments. MIL has a customer base of more than 150 clients, including reputed clients such as Etablissements Cleon, Steve Madden, Marks & Spencer, etc.

Established position of MIL's Red Tape brand in domestic market – MIL's domestic sales include selling finished leather to its vendors. It also sells footwear and garments under the Red Tape brand through its own chain of stores across India, and through various retail stores such as Shoppers Stop, Metro Shoes, Lifestyle, Reliance Retail, Regal Shoe, Big Bazaar, etc (albeit the company is exiting this line of business), and through ecommerce sites like Amazon, Flipkart, etc. Additionally, MIL has launched brands like Red Tape Athleisure, Bond Street, and Mode in FY2018 and FY2019. Further, it has made additions in the product offerings to include sports shoes, casual shoes, and garments, thereby expanding its customer base.

Reduction in debt and healthy liquidity buffer available with MIL in YTD FY2021 – The company has witnessed reduction in leverage to ~Rs. 258.0 crore as on January 31, 2021 from Rs. 388.8 crore as on March 31, 2020 due to the improved cash flow arising from release of working capital particularly in Q3 FY2021. This, coupled with unutilised working capital lines, has led to healthy liquidity buffer available with the company.

Backward-integrated nature of operations with leather tanneries and complete footwear manufacturing facilities – MIL has backward-integrated operations with the presence of leather tanneries and complete footwear manufacturing facilities, most of which are concentrated near Kanpur. This ensures quality control and helps to capture the value addition across the supply chain, along with enabling the company to fulfil orders in a timely manner, while maintaining the quality of the products.

Credit challenges

Impact of Covid-19 pandemic – The ratings remain constrained due to the impact of Covid-19 pandemic, which led to a significant decline in revenues and accruals for the current year. The revenues for 9M FY2021 dipped by 27% to Rs. 736.2 crore vis-à-vis Rs. 1011.8 crore in 9M FY2020, while the operating profitability stood at 10.6% in 9M FY2021 from 13.6% in 9M FY2020. The same has also impacted the debt coverage indicators in YTD FY2021. Additionally, the continued tepid demand in the export market is exacerbated by the lockdowns imposed in MIL's main market, UK, to contain the spread of the new UK variant of Covid-19 virus. The timing of pickup in demand would remain a monitorable.

Moderation in debt protection indicators – While the total debt declined in 9M FY2021 due to contraction in the scale of operations, there has been moderation in the debt protection indicators during this period, given the reduction in accruals led by the adverse impact of Covid-19 and sustained tepid demand in the export market. MIL's interest cover decreased to 2.3 times in 9M FY2021 from 3.9 times in 9M FY2020 and 3.8 times in FY2019.

Elevated working capital intensity – MIL's working capital intensity remained elevated owing to significant investments in inventory and receivables. Additionally, owing to the elongated working capital cycle in the domestic market and rise in the proportion of sales from the same, it witnessed elevated working capital intensity with net working capital/operating income at 46% in FY2020. The same remained high in YTD FY2021 due to increased blockage given the Covid-19 pandemic.

Vulnerability of profits to adverse movements in raw material prices and export incentives – MIL is a manufacturer of leather and leather products. Its operations are dependent on procuring quality animal skins at competitive prices. As an exporter, MIL enjoys export incentives and interest subvention under various schemes run by the Government of India (GoI). There has been discontinuation of the MEIS, under which MIL claimed Rs. 21.39 crore in FY2020. MEIS is to be replaced with RoDTEP. The rates and certain key points for RoDTEP are yet to be finalised and the same would remain a monitorable. The profitability may be impacted in case of adverse changes in rates under the scheme. Additionally, any adverse change in raw material availability or prices, or in the GoI's regulations, may adversely affect the company's profitability.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The liquidity position is **adequate** as reflected by the unutilised portion of the working capital limits. MIL reported an average utilisation of 56% of the sanctioned working capital limits of Rs. 464.0 crore and 72% of the drawing power for the 15-month period that ended in January 2021. The company has limited long-term debt with Rs. 27.2 crore outstanding as on January 2021, of which ~Rs. 4.6 crore is due in Q4 FY2021 and Rs. 16.7 crore in FY2022. Further, it has buffer from unencumbered cash and equivalents of Rs. 14.7 crore as on December 31, 2020.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – The outlook on the long-term rating may be changed in case of sustained improvement in accruals and working capital intensity while maintaining the current leverage.

Negative factors – The ratings may be downgraded in case the interest coverage ratio falls below 3 times on a prolonged basis. Moreover, higher-than-expected debt-funded expansion, additional stress on its working capital cycle of the company, and slower than expected recovery from Covid-19 will be credit negatives.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Entities in Footwear Industry
Parent/Group Support	Not Applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	Consolidated

About the company

Mirza International Limited (MIL) was incorporated in 1979 as a private limited company promoted by Mr. Irshad Mirza and his son Mr. Rashid Mirza. Initially, its operations were limited to manufacture and sale of processed leather through its own tannery unit in Kanpur. However, in 1990, MIL established an integrated shoe factory at Unnao, Kanpur. At present, the manufacturing capacity is spread across its five manufacturing units in Kanpur and Noida. Besides the above manufacturing capacities, the company outsources the production of footwear to other vendors. The promoters together hold a 70.19% stake in the company. It has expanded presence in the domestic market since FY2019, which contributed to 57% of the top line in FY2019. The various brands of MIL include Red Tape, Red Tape Athleisure, Bond Street, MODE, and Oaktrak.

Key financial indicators (audited)

Mirza International Limited (Consolidated)	FY2019	FY2020
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	1,151.7	1,261.2
PAT (Rs. crore)	48.8	47.7
OPBDIT/OI (%)	12.47%	13.62%
PAT/OI (%)	4.24%	3.78%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	1.0	1.2
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	3.1	2.3
Interest Coverage (times)	4.2	3.8

PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDIT: Operating Profit before Depreciation, Interest, Taxes and Amortisation

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2021)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years				
		Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding as of Jan 31, 2020 (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating in	Date & Rating in FY2020	Date & Rating in FY2019			Date & Rating in FY2018
							Mar 22, 2021	Dec 13, 2019	Mar 5, 2019	
1	Fund Based – Term Loan	Long-term	24.68	24.68	[ICRA]A-(Negative)	[ICRA]A-(Negative)	[ICRA]A-(Stable)	[ICRA]A-(Stable)	[ICRA]A (Negative)	[ICRA]A (Stable)
2	Fund Based – Working Capital Facilities	Long-term	420.0	--	[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A2+	-	[ICRA]A (Negative)	[ICRA]A (Stable)
3	Non-fund Based – Working Capital Facilities	Short term	35.05	--	[ICRA]A-(Negative)	[ICRA]A-(Negative)	[ICRA]A-(Stable)	[ICRA]A-(Stable)		
4	Long term-unallocated	Long-term	0.27	--	[ICRA]A-(Negative)	-	-	-	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website [click here](#)

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Fund Based – Term Loan	FY 2018-19	NA	FY2022-23	24.68	[ICRA]A-(Negative)
NA	Fund Based – Working Capital Facilities	-	NA	-	420.0	[ICRA]A2+
NA	Non-fund Based – Working Capital Facilities	-	NA	-	35.05	[ICRA]A-(Negative)
NA	Long term-unallocated	-	NA	-	0.27	[ICRA]A-(Negative)

Source: Company

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	LTHL Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Mirza (H.K) Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
Mirza Bangla Limited	99.9%	Full Consolidation

Source: MIL annual report FY2020

ANALYST CONTACTS

Shubham Jain

+91-124-4545-306

shubhamj@icraindia.com

Kapil Banga

+91-124-4545-391

kapil.banga@icraindia.com

Aditi Chaturvedi

+91-124-4545-813

aditi.chaturvedi@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50



Branches



© Copyright, 2021 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.